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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Ziad Hamdi’s Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application to use the premises as four dwelling units. We understand that
this appeal is scheduled for hearing on March 2, 2010.

SITE

2524 Fleet Street is located on the northwest corner of the intersection with Rose Street. This
property measures approximately 16’ by 80’ and is currently improved with a two-story
building covering the entire lot. This site is zoned R-8.

ANALYSIS

Conversion of Dwellings: In all districts except the R-2, R-4, R-5, and R-6 Districts, the
Board may authorize, as a conditional use, the conversion of a building for use by more than
one family, as long as the number of families permitted conforms with the applicable bulk
regulations for the district in which the building is located (§3-305.b.1).

Insufficient Lot Area: In this zoning district, multiple-family dwellings require 750 square
feet of lot area per dwelling unit (§4-1106). In this case, for four dwelling units, 3,000 square
feet of lot area is required. The lot only encloses 1,280 square feet, and so does not meet this
requirement.

Lot Area Variance: The Board may grant a variance to reduce the applicable minimum lot

area requirements by no more than: (1) 25% of the applicable regulation (§15-202). In this
case, the proposed amount of variance would exceed 50%. The variance requested exceeds
the discretionary range of the Board and so should not be allowed.

Off-Street Parking: ... if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the
addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units
of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as
required by this title (§10-202.a). If the structure was lawfully erected before April 20, 1971,
additional off-street parking facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the
requirements for the new use exceed those for the existing use (§10-203.b).

Off-Street Parking: In this zoning district, multiple-family attached dwellings require one off-
street parking space per dwelling unit (§10-405.1.iv). For four dwelling units, four parking
spaces are required; none can be provided. However, if two of the dwelling units predate
1971, only two parking spaces are required in this case.
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Mr. David Tanner, Executive Director
July 7, 2011

Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals

417 East Fayette Street, 14th Floor

REQUEST 

The Department of Planning has received Nathaniel Greene’s Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals (BMZA) application to construct a 6’ high perimeter fence (brick and wrought iron).  We understand that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on July 19, 2011. 
SITE

433 Homeland Avenue is located on the southwest corner of the intersection with York Road.  This property measures approximately 99’ along York Road by 298’ along Homeland Avenue and is currently improved with a one- and two-story commercial building measuring approximately 35’ by 110’.  This site is zoned B-2-2 along York Road and R-5 further from York Road and is located within the York Road Community Strategic Neighborhood Action Plan area.

ANALYSIS

Use:  In this zoning district, clinics: health care, are listed as a permitted use, and so are allowed (§6-306).  In this case, the property was last authorized for use as a bank, which is a permitted use in the B-2 Community Business District.

Projections and Obstructions into Required Yards:  (a) In general.  Except for the specified projections and obstructions listed in this section, every part of a required yard or of any other required open space must be open and unobstructed from the ground to the sky (§3-209).  In this case, the proposed 6’ high fence is not listed among the permitted projections and obstructions into required front and street-corner side yards, although it is permitted in the side yard adjoining Block 5028, Lot 12, also known as 5230/32 York Road.  

Height Variance:  The Board may grant a variance to authorize a height that is more or less than that otherwise allowed by the applicable regulation (§15-204.a).  In this case, the proposed height of the perimeter fence in the front yard along York Road and street-corner side yard along Homeland Avenue is 6’ which exceeds the permitted height of 3.5’ by 71%.  The design of the fence, a combination of brick and black iron pickets, is not incompatible with the residential character of the Homeland community adjoining the rear of this property.  

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning has no objection to this appeal.
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